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DAMAGE OF ROADS CONSTRUCTED UNDER PMGSY IN TAMIL NADU 

 

1080.  SHRIMATI  KANIMOZHI KARUNANIDHI: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government has initiated any efforts to assess the damage of roads 

constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in the State of 

Tamil Nadu due to the Northeast Rains and floods during November 2021, if so, the 

details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor; and 

(b)  whether the Ministry of Rural development allocates any additional funds to the 

States for repair work of road infrastructure due to flooding and excessive rains as in 

the State of Tamil Nadu, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE) 
 

(a) & (b):  ‘Rural Roads’ is a state subject. Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) is 

a one-time special intervention to support enhancement of rural connectivity for uplifting the 

socio-economic condition of the rural population. As per the programme guidelines of 

PMGSY, maintenance of roads constructed under the programme is the responsibility of the 

State Governments and all road works are covered by initial five year maintenance contracts 

to be entered into along with the construction contract, with the same contractor, as per the 

Standard Bidding Document. Maintenance funds to service the contract are required to be 

budgeted by the State Governments and placed at the disposal of the State Rural Roads 

Development Agencies (SRRDAs) in a separate maintenance account. On expiry of the 5 

year post construction maintenance, PMGSY roads are required to be placed under Zonal 

maintenance contracts consisting of 5 year maintenance including renewal as per 

maintenance cycle, from time to time, which are also financed by the state governments.  

There is no provision under PMGSY for repair and re-construction of damaged roads. 

Thus, all the actions in this regard are to be taken by the state government. 
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